

**SC No. 132-2022**  
**State Vs. Jaiveer @ Kalu**  
**FIR No. 697/2021**  
**PS : Uttam Nagar**  
**U/s : 392/397/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act**  
**CNR No. DLSW01-001839-2022**

**21.02.2023**

**Present:** Shri Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.  
Shri Himanshu Sharma, proxy counsel for main counsel Shri Sandeep Chaudhary, counsel for the accused.  
Accused is on bail.  
IO SI Suresh Kumar.

Proxy counsel for the accused submits that main counsel has instructed him to concede the charge. Heard.

IO submits that present accused and juvenile have committed the robbery of Rs. 200/- by showing the pistol by present accused and the said pistol was recovered from the present accused.

On the basis of material available on record, prima facie a case for the offence under Section 392/397/34 IPC & 27 Arms Act is made out. Separate Charge for the offence under Section 392/397/34 IPC & 27 Arms Act is framed against the accused to which he pleads not guilty and claims trial.

PWs Rahul Gautam, Dinesh and HC Jagdish be summoned through IO concerned for next date of hearing. Also issue summons to IO and MHC(M) concerned to produce the case property, if any, on next date of hearing.

Re-list the matter for prosecution evidence on **01.06.2023**.

**(R. L. Meena)**  
**ASJ-05/South-West District,**  
**Dwarka Courts/New Delhi**  
**21.02.2023 (hg)**